-TIT CEDAMI LLE Cedarville University

UNIVERSITY. DigitalCommons@Cedarville
Men's Soccer News Releases Men's Soccer
Fall 1985

1985 Cedarville News Release

Cedarville University

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.cedarville.edu/mens_soccer_news_releases

b‘ Part of the Higher Education Commons, and the Sports Studies Commons

Recommended Citation

Cedarville University, "1985 Cedarville News Release" (1985). Men's Soccer News Releases. 51.
https://digitalcommons.cedarville.edu/mens_soccer_news_releases/51

This News Release is brought to you for free and open
access by DigitalCommons@Cedarville, a service of the
Centennial Library. It has been accepted for inclusion in
Men's Soccer News Releases by an authorized
administrator of DigitalCommons@Cedarville. For more

information, please contact '-"-I' CENTEN NIAL LIBRARY
C

digitalcommons@cedarville.edu. EDARVILLE UNIVERSITY


http://www.cedarville.edu/
http://www.cedarville.edu/
https://digitalcommons.cedarville.edu/
https://digitalcommons.cedarville.edu/mens_soccer_news_releases
https://digitalcommons.cedarville.edu/mens_soccer
https://digitalcommons.cedarville.edu/mens_soccer_news_releases?utm_source=digitalcommons.cedarville.edu%2Fmens_soccer_news_releases%2F51&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/1245?utm_source=digitalcommons.cedarville.edu%2Fmens_soccer_news_releases%2F51&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/1198?utm_source=digitalcommons.cedarville.edu%2Fmens_soccer_news_releases%2F51&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.cedarville.edu/mens_soccer_news_releases/51?utm_source=digitalcommons.cedarville.edu%2Fmens_soccer_news_releases%2F51&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:digitalcommons@cedarville.edu
http://www.cedarville.edu/Academics/Library.aspx
http://www.cedarville.edu/Academics/Library.aspx

NEWS RELEAS

from Cedarville College Yellow Jackets

CEDARVILLE COLLEGE

LOCATION: Cedarville, OH 45314 AFFILIATIONS:
FOUNDED: 1887 COLORS:
ENROLLMENT: 1825 NICKNAME:
PRESIDENT: Dr. Paul Dixon CONFERENCE:

YELLOW JACKET SOCCER

ATHLETIC DIR.: Dr. Don Callan 1984 RECORD:
HEAD COACH: John McGillivray MOC RECORD:
ALMA MATER: Cedarville, 1970 S.I1.D.:
CAREER RECORD: 105-79-10 (11 years) OFFICE PHONE:

OFFICE PHONE:  (513) 766-2211 ext. 246 HOME PHONE:

ASST. COACH: Dave Wills TRAINER:

1985 ROSTER

WHITE BLUE PLAYER POS HT
1 1 Dan Byrum GK 5-11
1 1 Dan Collins GK 6-2
1 1 Steve Racz GK 6-1
2 2 Paul Norman MF 6-1
3 3 Tom Peterson B 5-8
4 4 Andy Mininger MF 5-6
5 5 Dan Hawk ‘ B 5-7
6 6 Jon Reid B 6-0
7 7 Tim Davis B 5-9
8 8 Brian Hultz F 5-11
9 9 Phil Fogle MF 5-8
10 10 Rick Seidel F 6-0
11 11 Tom Fite MF 5-9
12 12 Mike Green MF 6-0
13 13 Mark Fleetwood MF 5-11
14 Jeff Baker MF 5-11
15 15 Noel Hack F 5-11
16 16 Greg Norden B 5-10
18 18 Derek Whalen MF/F  5-11
19 Brian Singleton B 5-6
21 Kirt Wilson F 5-5
22 Jim Robinson MF 5-7
23 19 Steve Hanson MF 5-10
24 17 Dan Jones MF/F  5-11
25 14 Loren Tucker F 6-0

WT

160
175
170
160
170
120
160
175
150
150
150
155
150
145
165
155
155
160
130
135
125
130
155
165
155

NAIA, NCCAA

Blue and Yellow
Yellow Jackets
Mid-0hio Conference

11-8-1

5-2 (3rd place)

Mark Womack

(513) 766-2211 ext. 505
(513) 766-5244

C1iff Fawcett

HOMETOWN

Columbus, OH
Taylor, MI
Schaumburg, IL
Millersville, MD
Belmont, NY
Springfield, VA
Madrid, SPAIN
Romeo, MI

Haddon Heights, NJ
Pottstown, PA
Springfield, VA
Springfield, VA
Milford, OH
Lakeland, FL
Indianapolis, IN
Quincy, IL
Lagrange, OH
Arcadia, OH
Royersford, PA
Tacoma, WA
Wyoming, MI
Rockport, IN
Waterloo, IA
Rocky Hill, CT
Tacoma, WA
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from Cedarville College Yellow Jackets

.

NOEL HACK

1985 SEASON OUTLOOK

Six of eleven starters are gone from last
year's NCCAA District III championship team that
went 11-8-1 and placed fifth at the NCCAA
Nationals. However, Coach John McGillivray has
reason to believe that enough talent is back this
fall to produce another winner.

The top three scorers return in seniors Tom
Fite, Noel Hack, and Dan Hawk, however, the
entire back line will need to be replaced. Soph-
omore keeper Steve Racz is expected to do an
adequate job after playing on the junior varsity
Tast season. Junior Greg Norden will move to a
back position after playing two years at midfield.

McGillivray has high hopes for several new-
comers including Paul Norman, Derek Whalen,

Steve Hanson, and Loren Tucker.

The 1985 schedule is highlighted with the
1ikes of Denison, Wittenberg, Northern Kentucky,
Tiffin, and Wilmington. The Jackets will also
play under the lights in Xenia against Urbana.

1985 SCHEDULE

September 10
: 14
18

21

25

28

October 1

30
November 2
6-9

*Mid-0hio Conferen
HOME GAMES IN CAPS

at Denison 3:30
WITTENBERG 2:00
at Ohio Dominican* 3:30
NORTHERN KENTUCKY 2:00
at Asbury 4:00
GOSHEN 2:00
at Mt. Vernon Nazarene* 4:00
RIO GRANDE* 2:00
TIFFIN* 3:30
URBANA* (at Xenia) 8:00
at Findlay 4:00
WALSH* (Homecoming) 2:00
WILMINGTON 3:30
at Malone* 2:00
at Bluffton 3:30
at Manchester 1:30

NAIA District 22

ce Games
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trom Cedarville College Yellow Jackets

JOHN MCGILLIVRAY
Head Soccer Coach

Begins his 12th year at the Yellow Jacket helm «ith a
career record of 105-79-10. Has guided Cedarvillz <o seven
MOC titles (three outright), three NAIA District . crowns,
and one NAIA Area IV championship in 1974 when the Jackets
placed sixth at the national tournament. Has taks- two tears
to NCCAA Nationals finishing second in 1981 and wzs national
“Coach of the Year." Three-time NAIA District 22 Coach of
the Year" (1974, 75, 78) and once named NAIA Arez [/ "Coach
of the Year" in 1974. John and his wife Bonnie rz:side in
Cedarville along with their five children.

TOM FITE
5-9 150 SR MF Milford, OH

NCCAA First Team Al11- American last fall and made NCCAA
national all-tournament team where Jackets placed fifth.
Picked to NSCAA Al11-Mideast NAIA First Team and A11-Ohio
Third Team. Led squad in scoring with 42 points (18 goals,
6 assists) despite missing four games. Scored two or more
goals in five games last year. First team member in both
NAIA District 22 and Mid-Ohio Conference. Best ballhandier
on the team.

NOEL HACK
5-11 155 SR F Lagrange, OH

NAIA Academic Al1-American last fall and was vczzd team M, -.
Named to OSCA All-Academic first team, plus NAIA [ :<rict 22
and Mid-0Ohio Conference first teams. Had scrcol rz:zord five
assists against Marion and had a four-goal effort .zrsus
Findlay. Team's second-leading scorer with 32 pc’-:s
(12 goals, 12 assists). VYellow Jacket Club's Male Athlete
of the Year" for 1984-85.
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trom Cedarville College Yellow Jackets

especially at the goalkeeping slot.

first ten contests despite a 4-5-1 record.
Wilmington College, the Jacket offense began to click and C.C.

1984 SEASON WRAP-UP

Right before the 1984 Yellow Jacket soccer season opened, Coach John

McGillivray expressed much concern over the lack of experience on his team
But the defense proved to be much better

than expected by allowing no more than two goals in any one game through the

last nine outings to finish at 11-8-1.
First-year goalkeepers Dan Byrum and Jan Schaedel did a tremendous job in

the nets with the help of senior back Curt Critcher.
this year and the tandem combined for three others.

Following a 4-0 loss to NAIA-power
won seven of its

Schaedel posted two shutouts
The best outing by a C.C.

goalkeeper this season came in the NAIA District 22 playoffs when Schaedel blanked

Tiffin 1-0 to avenge a regular season loss to the Dragons.
Junior co-captains Tom Fite and Noel Hack paced the offensive attack scoring

30 of the team's 63 goals.
while missing four games.
District III championship victory at Grace.
The Jackets made their second-ever trip to the NCCAA Nationals finishing
fifth in the six-team tournament held in Longview, Texas.

host LeTourneau 2-1 and then defeated Roberts Wesleyan 4-1.

Fite had an outstanding year (18 goals, 6 assists)
Hack had both of Cedarville's goals in the 2-1 NCCAA

all-tournament after scoring one goal in each game.

SHOTS  FOULS
23 13
17 24
14 19
24 12
18 10
34 12
11 9
13 21
33 6
12 15

5 11
27 20
48 6
25 15
11 26

4 5
28. 15
17 15
19 16
19 16

1984 SOCCER RESULTS

Cedarville
Cedarville
Cedarville
Cedarville
Cedarville
Cedarville
Cedarville
Cedarville
Cedarville
Cedarville
Cedarville
Cedarville
Cedarville
Cedarville
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Denison
Philadelphia Bible
Asbury

Ohio Dominican
Tiffin

Rio Grande

Goshen

Walsh

Urbana

Northern Kentucky
Wilmington

Mt. Vernon Nazarene
Findlay

Malone

NAIA District 22 Playoffs

Cedarville
Cedarville

1
0

0
4

Tiffin
Wilmington

NCCAA District III Playoffs

Cedarville
Cedarville

Cedarville
Cedarville

10
2

3
1

Marion
Grace

NCCAA Nationals

1
4

2
1

LeTourneau
Roberts Wesleyan

Cedarville lost to
Fite was named

SHOTS
31
21
13

6
13
2
22
16
7
19
20
11
3
6

19
36

FOULS
20
20
11
13
32
14
11
21

8
15
16

8
10

7

34
6

15
20

22
17
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CEDARVILLE COLLEGE
1984 Soccer Statistics

Overall Record: 11-8-1 MOC Record: 5-2
GAMES  SHOTS  GOALS  ASSISTS  POINTS

Tom Fite 16 89 18 6 4?2
Noel Hack 20 75 12 12 36
Dan Hawk 20 42 10 4 24
Wayne Anderson 20 59 5 10 20
Brent Ziegler 19 34 4 6 14
Chuck Abel 17 21 2 3 7
Brian Hultz 16 11 3 - 6
Greg Norden 20 16 2 1 5
Dave Moody 19 5 2 1 5
Curt Critcher 19 8 1 3 5
Phil Fogle 12 4 1 2 4
Troy Custodio 14 4 1 2 4
Mark Fleetwood 17 4 1 1 3
Rick Seidel 12 8 - 1 1
Jeff Baker 15 8 - - -
Andy Mininger 13 14 - - -
Jon Reid 10 - - - -
Tim Davis 8 - - - -
Tom Peterson 6 - - - -
Dan Crotts 2 - - - -
Dave Ketcham 1 - - - -
Team 20 1 2
CEDARVILLE 20 402 63 52 178
QPPONENTS 20 282 31

Goalkeepers
GAMES MIN  SHOTS  SAVES  GOALS SO  GAA

Jan Schaedel 13 885 128 62 12 2 1.22
Dan Byrum 13 975 154 53 19 0 1.75
TOTALS 20 1860 282 115 31 b* 1.55

*Byrum and Schaedel shared three shutouts.



NEWS RELEAS

from Cedarville College Yellow Jackets

1984 SOCCER HONORS

NCCAA National Tournament (5th Place)
NCCAA District III Champions
NAIA District 22 Runner-Up

Curt Critcher NCCAA Al1-America First Team
NSCAA AlT1-Mideast NAIA Second Team
NAIA District 22 First Team
NCCAA District III Team
Mid-0hio Conference First Team
Mid-Ohio Conference "Most Valuable Player”
Yellow Jacket "Best Defense" Award

Tom Fite NCCAA All-America First Team
NCCAA National Al1-Tournament Team
NSCAA Al1-Mideast NAIA First Team
NSCAA A11-0hio Third Team
NAIA District 22 First Team
NCCAA District III Team
Mid-0Ohio Conference First Team
Yellow Jacket Leading Scorer (42 points)

Noel Hack NATA Academic All-America Team
OSCA All-Academic First Team
NAIA District 22 First Team
Mid-0hio Conference First Team
Yellow Jacket "Most Valuable Player"

Dave Moody Yellow Jacket "Most Improved" Award

Greg Norden NAIA District 22 Second Team
Mid-Ohio Conference Second Team

Jan Schaedel NAIA District 22 Second Team
“Coach's Award" Recipient

Brent Ziegler NAIA District 22 Second Team
Mid-0Ohio Conference Second Team
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Antioch

ASBURY

Baptist Bible College
Berea

Bethel

BLUFFTON

Bowling Green State
Bryan

Central State
Cincinnati

Covenant

Dayton

Defiance

DENISON

DePauw

Earlham

Erskine

Fenn

FINDLAY

Geneva

George Mason

GOSHEN

Grace

Grand Rapids Baptist

Grand Rapids School of

Bible and Music
Grove City
Houghton
Huntington
Indiana Tech
Judson
Keene State

New Opponent in 1985:

CEDARVILLE COLLEGE SOCCER
Series Records

(1985 Opponents in CAPS)
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Kent State
Kentucky Southern
Kenyon

Lancaster Bible
LeTourneau
Liberty Baptist
MALONE

Marion

Messiah

Miami

MT. VERNON NAZARENE
NORTHERN KENTUCKY
Ohio University
OHIO DOMINICAN
Ohio Northern
Ohio Wesleyan
Philadelphia College of Bible
RIO GRANDE
Roberts Wesleyan
Spring Arbor
Tennessee Temple
TIFFIN

Toledo
Transylvania
Trinity

URBANA

WALSH

Wilberforce
WILMINGTON
WITTENBERG

Wright State
TOTALS
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from Cedarville College Yellow Jackets

CEDARVILLE COLLEGE SOCCER HISTORY

YEAR - WON LOST TIE GF AVG. GA AVG. COACH

1963 4 5 0 30 3.33 31 3.44 Moody (9-10-1)
1964 5 5 1 18 1.64 22 2.00 Moody

1965 7 2 2 42 3.82 22 2.00 Olsen (23-11-5)
1966 8 4 2 59 4.21 44 3.14 Olsen

1967 8 5 1 41 2.93 33 2.36 Olsen

1968 7 3 4 57 4.07 34 2.43 Ross (20-17-6)
1969 6 6 1 39 3.00 24 1.85 Ross

1970 7 8 1 38 2.38 45 2.81 Ross

1971 10 .4 0 54 3.86 25 1.79 Berry (30-10-1)
1972 10 4 1 45 3.00 23 1.53 Berry

1973 10 2 0 51 4.25 18 1.50 Berry

1974 13 6 0 56 2.95 24 1.26 McGillivray (105-79-10)
1975 9 3 2 64 4.57 19 1.36 McGillivray
1976 10 4 1 38 2.71 15 1.07 McGillivray
1977 4 10 C 35 2.50 38 2.71 McGillivray
1978 10 9 1 47 2.35 33 1.65 McGillivray
1979 8 10 1 33 1.74 47 2.47 McGillivray
1980 8 9 0 44 2.59 33 1.94 McGillivray
1981 12 7 1 68 3.40 38 1.90 McGillivray
1982 10 7 1 43 2.39 28 1.56 McGillivray
1983 10 6 2 46 2.56 38 2.11 McGillivray
1984 11 8 1 63 3.15 31 1.55 McGillivray
TOTALS 187 127 23 1011 3.00 665 1.97

NCCAA National Tournament Appearances: 1981 (Runner-Up), 1984 (5th Place)
NAIA National Tournament Appearances: 1974 (6th Place)

NAIA Area IV Champions: 1974

NAIA District 22 Champions: 1971, 1972, 1974, 1976, 1978

NCCAA District III Champions: 1974, 1981, 1984
Mid-Ohio Conference Champions: 1967, 1971, 1972, 1973, 1974, 1975, 1979

Mid-Ohio Conference Co-Champions: 1978, 1982, 1983
Mid-0hio Conference Tri-Champions: 1981

TEAM RECORDS:

Consecutive Wins-No Ties 8 1973

Consecutive Games Without a Loss 9 1875

Consecutive Games Without Being Shutout 54 1965-69
Consecutive MOC Wins-No Ties 16 1870-77
Consecutive MOC Games Without a Loss 16 1970-77
Consecutive MOC Games Without Being Shutout 42 - 1967-80
Consecutive Losses-No Ties 6 1969-70, 1976-77

Consecutive Games Without a Win 6 1969-70, 1976-77
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from Cedarville College Yellow Jackets
C.C. SOCCER HISTORY (Cont'd)

Single Season

Eest Winning Percentage . 1973 (10-2)
Most Wins 13 1974
Most Losses 10 .1977, 1979
Most Ties 4 1968
Fewest Wins 4 1963, 1977
Fewest Losses 2 1965, 1973
Most Goals Scored 68 1881
Most Goals Allowed 47 18789
Fewest Goals Scored 18 1964
Fewest Goals Allowed 15 1976
Best Offensive Average , 4,57 1975
Best Defensive Average 1.07 1976
Most Shutouts 7 1974

Consecutive Shutouts

Single Game

Most Goals Scored - Game 16 vs. Malone, 1975
Most Goals Scored - Half (2nd Half) 10 vs. Wilmington, 1975
Game 9 vs. Ohio Wesleyan

Most Goals Allowed -

3 1970, 1982, 1984

INDIVIDUAL RECORDS:

Most Games Played - Career 75 Dave Cox, 1978-81

Most Points Scored

Career: 189
Season: 58
Game: 13

Most Goals Scored
Career: 81
Season: 27
Game: 6

Most Assists

Career: 27
Season: 15
Game: 5

Fewest Goals Allowed
Career: 33
Season: 12

Most Shutouts
Career: 9
Season: 7

Larry Bollback (81 g, 27 a), 1971-74
Jeff Bowser (26 g, 6 a), 1981

Dave Delancey (6 g, 1 a) vs. Ohio Northern, 1973

Evandro Batista (6 g, 1 a) vs. Malone, 1975

Larry Bollback, 1971-74

Dave Gregory, 1968

Dave Delancey vs. Ohio Northern, 1973
Evandro Batista vs. Malone, 1975

Larry Bollback, 1971-74
John Rueck, 1967
Noel Hack vs. Marion, 11-9-84

George Mitchell, 1977-78 (28 games)
Ron Clark, 1976 (13 games)

George Mitchell, 1977-78 (28 games)
Dave Slusher, 1974 (19 games)
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Larry Bollback

Evandro Batista

Tom Benefiel

Dave Cox

Jeff Bowser

James Fischer
Bill Jaquis
Curt Critcher
Tom Fite

Noel Hack

1972
1973

1975
1976

1977
1979
1981
1981
1981
1981
1981
1981
1983
1984
1984

1984

SOCCER ALL-AMERICANS

NSCAA All-America Honorable Mention
NSCAA All1-America 2nd Team

NAIA All-America 1st Team
NAIA All-America 1lst Team

NCCAA All-America Team
NAIA All1-America Honorable Mention
NSCAA All-America 2nd Team
NCCAA All-America 2nd Team
NAIA All-America 2nd Team
NSCAA All-America 2nd Team
NCCAA All-America 2nd Team
NAIA Academic All-America
NATA Academic All-America
NCCAA ATl-America 1st Team
NCCAA All-America lst Team

NAIA Academic All-America
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